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EnviroForensics, LLC 
N16W23390 Stone Ridge Drive, Suite G 
Waukesha, WI 53188 
 

Document 6194‐1767 

December 6, 2021 

 

 

Linda Michalets 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

1027 W. St. Paul Ave 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 

 

Subject:   Status Update and Closure Evaluation 

    One Hour Martinizing 

    285 E. Hampton Avenue 

    Milwaukee, WI 53217 

BRRTS# 02‐41‐543260 

 

Dear Ms. Michalets: 

 

EnviroForensics LLC (EnviroForensics) is pleased to present this Status Update and Closure 

Evaluation for the One Hour Martinizing (OHM) facility located at 285 E. Hampton Avenue in 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin (the Site).  A detailed site map is presented as Figure B.1.b.  A Case 

Closure request was submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) on 

August 24, 2020.  In response, the WDNR issued a Closure Not Recommended letter on 

November 23, 2020 which requested the following: 

 

 Additional off‐site vapor intrusion investigation; 

 An evaluation of the potential for contaminants to migrate through sub‐surface utilities; 

 Further consideration regarding the identification of off‐site buildings as structural 

impediments to completing the investigation; and 

 An emerging contaminants evaluation. 

 

EnviroForensics submitted a letter dated December 15, 2020 which presented a scope of work 

to complete the requested tasks.  EnviroForensics has completed each task and the findings are 

discussed in detail below. 

 

ADDITIONAL OFF‐SITE VAPOR INTRUSION INVESTIGATION 

 

Off‐site vapor intrusion sampling had not been performed since 2015.  As such, prior 

agreements were outdated and EnviroForensics pursued access to the following off‐site 

properties for vapor intrusion investigation purposes: 
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1. The Dairy Queen building (245 E. Hampton Avenue), owned by Hampton WFB, LLC.  One 

of the business owners verbally agreed to access during an initial visit in early February 

2021.  However, when we called later to schedule the sampling we were told that a 

second business owner would not allow access to the building. 

 

2. The four‐tenant building with addresses of 249, 251, 257, and 261 E. Hampton Avenue, 

owned by Hampton WFB, LLC and identified herein as the Hampton WFB building.  At 

the time of sampling the four (4) units were leased by Upper Crust Pizza, a laundromat, 

Vapin USA, and Aliota’s Pub, respectively.  EnviroForensics was granted access to three 

(3) of the four (4) units; the owner of the Aliota’s Pub business refused access. 

 

3. The Confluence Graphics building located at 265 E. Hampton Avenue.  The owner of this 

property granted access, and the business owners also cooperated provided printing 

operations would not be interrupted. 

 

EnviroForensics personnel performed paired sub‐slab vapor and indoor air sampling in the 

three (3) accessible units of the Hampton WFB building and the Confluence Graphics building in 

late February/early March 2021.  A second sampling event was performed in the Confluence 

Graphics building in July 2021.   

 

The sub‐slab vapor sample analytical results and indoor air sample analytical results are 

summarized in Table A.4.b and Table A.4.c, respectively, along with all previous vapor intrusion 

sampling results associated with the Site.  The sample locations and cumulative vapor intrusion 

sample results are illustrated on Figure B.4.a.  Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in each of 

the sub‐slab vapor samples at concentrations well below the vapor risk screening level (VRSL).  

Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in the sub‐slab vapor samples collected from Confluence 

Graphics in July 2021 at concentrations less than its VRSL.  No other compounds of concern 

were detected in the vapor samples. 

 

There were no detections in the indoor air samples with the exception of TCE in the sample 

collected from the basement of Confluence Graphics in July 2021. TCE was detected at a 

concentration of 14.8 micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3) in the air sample.  Confluence 

Graphics advised EnviroForensics field staff that print production would occur during the 8‐hour 

sampling period, including the use of ink solvents.  If the TCE in indoor was related to vapor 

intrusion, the attenuation of both TCE and PCE across the slab would be expected to be similar.  

However, PCE was detected in sub‐slab vapor at a much higher concentration (up to 1,230 

µg/m3) but was not present in the indoor air sample.  Therefore, it appears the TCE detection in 

the indoor air sample was a result of business activities rather than vapor intrusion. 
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EVALUATION OF VAPOR MIGRATION ALONG SUB‐SURFACE UTILITIES 

 

The sanitary sewer and water utility lines pass through the basement walls or floors of the 

adjacent buildings, and floor drains are present in the basement of each of the assessed off‐site 

buildings.  The potential risk is for vapor to preferentially migrate within pipes or along the 

backfill and enter buildings through the conduit openings or compromised floor drains (i.e., a 

broken and dry plumbing trap).  If this scenario were occurring, contamination would be 

expected to pass through basement wall or floor openings, or compromised drains, and affect 

basement indoor air quality.  Because contamination was not detected in the indoor air 

samples from adjacent buildings, utilities are not suspected of acting as preferential vapor 

migration pathways. 

 

STRUCTURAL IMPEDIMENT AND ENGINEERED CAP ASSESSMENT 

 

The August 2020 Case Closure request identified the Confluence Graphics building and Shovers 

Realty building (4771 N. Santa Monica Blvd) as structural impediments to completing the Site 

investigation.  Upon further review, the structural impediment designations can be eliminated 

from both buildings for the following reasons: 

 

 Contaminants are detected in sub‐slab vapor samples beneath the Confluence Graphics 

building.  While the contaminant concentrations are below screening levels, their 

presence suggests there is some minor contamination in soil beneath the building.  

Furthermore, soil contamination was detected in borings near the north and south walls 

of the building (SB‐26 and SB‐27 as shown on the attached Figures B.2.a.1 and B.2.b), 

suggesting soil contamination is likely under the building as well. 

 

 Contamination was detected in soil samples close to the Shovers Realty building on 

three (3) sides by which contamination can be inferred under the building.  The relevant 

sample locations are WS‐2, EB‐1, EB‐2, EB‐3, and SB‐12, shown on Figures B.2.a.2 and 

B.2.b. 

 

The Case Closure request also included cap maintenance requirements for portions of the 

Hampton WFB property and Clark Station property located at 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd.  Upon 

further consideration, the burden of a cap maintenance obligation is not warranted for these 

two properties because 1) residual contamination extends onto only a very small portion of the 

properties, and 2) residual contaminant concentrations are very low, and any impacts 

potentially caused by downward contaminant migration would be minimal in comparison to 

residual groundwater contamination in the source area. 
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EMERGING CONTAMINANTS EVALUATION 

 

A Scoping Statement Regarding Emerging Contaminants is presented in Attachment 1. 

 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The additional off‐site vapor intrusion assessments requested in the Closure Not 

Recommended letter were completed and no risks were identified.  A vapor intrusion 

assessment of the Dairy Queen building does not appear to be needed.  The vapor intrusion 

assessments of the buildings closer to the Site and residual contamination did indicate a risk.  

As such, there is no reason to suspect a vapor intrusion risk at the Dairy Queen building.  

Further, there is no evidence to indicate preferential vapor migration along utility corridors.  No 

additional vapor intrusion assessment activities are recommended. 

 

Based on the historical use of the Site and information provided by OHM, a release of emerging 

contaminants to the subsurface is extremely unlikely and no further evaluation or sampling 

assessments are warranted.   

 

EnviroForensics recommends the following next steps: 

 

1. Prepare and submit a revised and updated closure request incorporating the recent 

vapor intrusion sampling data and modifications to the structural impediment and 

engineered cap requirements.   

 

EnviroForensics is requesting a formal review and written response to these recommendations.  

The review fee will be submitted to the southeast region environmental program associate.  

Please contact me with any questions about this submittal. 

 

Sincerely, 

EnviroForensics, LLC 

 

 

 

 

Brian Kappen 

Senior Project Manager 
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Attachments: 

 

Table A.4.b – Sub‐Slab Vapor Sample Analytical Results 

Table A.4.c – Indoor Air Sample Analytical Results 

Figure B.1.b – Detailed Site Map 

Figure B.4.a – Vapor Intrusion Map 

Figure B.2.a.1 – Soil Contamination 

Figure B.2.a.2 – Soil Contamination – Excavation Area 

Figure B.2.b – Residual Soil Contamination 

Attachment 1 ‐ Scoping Statement Regarding Emerging Contaminants 



Table A.4.b
Sub-Slab Vapor Sample Analytical Results

One Hour Martinizing

285 East Hampton Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Sample Address
Property Owner/

Occupant
Sample
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Small Commercial Vapor Risk Screening Level (µg/m3) 5,800 290 15,000 730,000 8,700 8,700

Residential Vapor Risk Screening Level ( µ g/m 3 ) 1,400 70 3,300 170,000 2,100 2,100

6194-Shovers-SSV-1 6/3/2013 450 < 11 1,100 8.7 <9.8 <9.8

6194-Shovers-SSV-1 4/8/2014 240 <10.7 NA NA NA NA

6194-Shovers-SSV-2 6/3/2013 380 < 11 26 7.6 <9.8 <9.8

6194-Shovers-SSV-2 4/8/2014 463 <10.7 NA NA NA NA

6194-SSV-10 7/10/2014 1,050 12.4 <495 <37,700 <49.2 <49.2

6194-249-SSV-10 2/26/2021 14.7 <1.07 NA NA NA NA

6194-SSV-9 7/10/2014 <31.9 <10.7 <495 <37,700 <49.2 <49.2

6194-251-SSV-9 3/5/2021 5.22 <1.07 NA NA NA NA

6194-SSV-8 7/10/2014 73.3 <10.7 <495 <37,700 <49.2 <49.2

6194-257-SSV-8 2/26/2021 8.48 <1.07 NA NA NA NA

261 E Hampton Ave Hampton WFB/Aliota's 6194-SSV-7 7/10/2014 1,520 30.1 <495 <37,700 <49.2 <49.2

7/21/2014 <31.9 <10.7 <495 <37,700 471 251

10/7/2014 3,770 <10.7 <495 <37,700 <49.2 <49.2

1/9/2015 357 <10.7 NA NA NA NA

2/26/2021 16.5 <1.07 NA NA NA NA

7/29/2021 88.9 16.7 NA NA NA NA

2/26/2021 49 <1.07 NA NA NA NA

7/29/2021 1,230 41.4 NA NA NA NA

6/4/2013 210 < 11 < 9.9 < 7.5 < 9.9 < 7.5

5/19/2015 4,960 122 NA NA NA NA

6194-SSV-2 6/4/2013 12,000 < 120 < 110 < 82 < 110 < 82

6194-SSV-3 6/4/2013 6,700 200 < 48 < 37 < 48 < 37

6194-SSV-4 5/19/2015 4,260 <10.7 NA NA NA NA

6194-SSV-12 8/23/2018 21,400 13.3 NA NA NA NA

6194-SSV-13 8/23/2018 539 <10.7 NA NA NA NA

Notes:
Vapor Risk Screening Levels (VRSLs) calculated according to the procedures described in WDNR Publication RR-800

All concentrations reported in untis of micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3)
Bolded values exceed the Vapor Risk Screening Level for small commercial buildings

Bolded and Italisized values exceed the Vapor Risk Screening Level for residential buildings

NA = Not analyzed

4771 N Santa Monica Blvd Shovers Realty

285 E Hampton Ave One Hour Martinizing

257 E Hampton Ave
Hampton WFB/

Vapin USA

251 E Hampton Ave
Hampton WFB/

Laundromat

265 E Hampton Ave Confluence Graphics

249 E Hampton Ave

6194-SSV-1

Hampton WFB/
Upper Crust

6194-265-SSV-14

6194-265-SSV-15

6194-SSV-6/
6194-SSV-11
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Table A.4.c
Indoor Air Sample Analytical Results

One Hour Martinizing

285 East Hampton Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Sample Address
Property Owner/
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Small Commercial Vapor Action Level (µg/m3) 180 8.8 NE NE 28 16 390 440 NE 49 2,600 4,400 22,000 260 260 NE 440 440

Residential Vapor Action Level (µg/m3) 42 2.1 NE NE 1.7 3.6 94 100 NE 11 630 1,000 5,200 63 63 NE 100 100

6194-Shovers-OA 5/31/2013 1.7 <1.1 <0.79 NA <0.51 3.8 2.5 2.5 4.4 < 0.87 2.0 < 0.85 3.6 < 0.98 < 0.98 2.1 1.5 < 0.87

6194-Shovers-IA-1 5/31/2013 3.8 <1.1 <0.79 NA <0.51 2.8 5.0 6.9 < 1.2 2.0 < 1.7 1.3 13 24 6.1 3.4 7.5 3.2

249 E Hampton Ave Hampton WFB/Upper Crust 6194-249-IA-B 2/26/2021 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

251 E Hampton Ave Hampton WFB/Laundromat 6194-251-IA-B 2/26/2021 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

257 E Hampton Ave Hampton WFB/Vapin USA 6194-257-IA-B 2/26/2021 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6194-CG-IA-1 1/8/2015 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6194-CG-IA-B 1/8/2015 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6194-CG-OA-1 1/8/2015 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6194-265-IA-B 2/25/2021 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6194-265-IA-B 7/29/2021 <3.19 14.8 * <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/18/2015 1,570 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

8/23/2018 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

5/18/2015 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

8/23/2018 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6194-285-OA 2/25/2021 <3.19 <1.07 <19.8 <39.6 <1.28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Notes:
Vapor Action Levels are based on U.S. E.P.A.'s Regional Screening Levels (RSL's) for small commercial buildings and calculated according to the procedures described in WDNR Publication RR-800

All concentrations reported in untis of micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3)
Bolded values exceed the Vapor Action Level for small commercial buildings

* = Solvents in use by printing business during sample collection
NA = Not analyzed
NE = Not Established 

4771 N Santa Monica Blvd Shovers Realty

285 E Hampton Ave One Hour Martinizing
6194-OHM-OA-1

6194-OHM-IA-1

265 E Hampton Ave Confluence Graphics
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One Hour Martinizing Facility
285 East Hampton Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Legend

Soil Boring SB-1

Soil Gas SampleSG-1

Fence line

Property boundary

Underground gas utility line
Underground water utility line
Underground sanitary utility line

Underground electrical utility line
Underground fiber optic line

Underground storm utility line

SSV-1 Sub-Slab Vapor Sample Location

Utility Pole
Catch Basin
Manhole

FH Fire Hydrant
EB Electrical Box

City of Milwaukee/Village Whitefish Bay boundary

Outdoor Air Sample
Indoor Air Sample

OA-1
IA-1

Analyte

Sub-slab/Shallow
Soil gas vapor Indoor Air

Sub-slab/Shallow
Soil gas vapor Indoor Air

Small
Commercial

VRSL

Small
Commercial VAL Residential Residential

PCE 5,800 180 1,400 42
TCE 290 8.8 70 2.1

Note:
1. Bold and shaded values exceed Vapor Risk Screening Levels
2. Bold values equal or exceed laboratory detection limits
3. All results reported in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3)
4. NE = Not established
5. PCE = Tetrachloroethene
6. TCE = Trichloroethene
7. VOCs = Volatile Range Organics
8. ND = Not detected
9. VRSL = Vapor Risk Screening Level
10. VAL = Vapor Action Level
11. * solvents in use by printing business during sample collection

Former dry cleaning machine locationsFDCM

EnviroForensics.com

Indianapolis, IN 46204825 North Capitol Avenue

VAPOR INTRUSION MAP

Extent of CVOC concentrations exceeding the soil RCL
(Dashed boundaries are inferred)

Extent of CVOC in groundwater isocontour above
Public Health ES
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One Hour Martinizing Facility
285 East Hampton Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Legend

Soil Boring SB-1
Fence line

Property boundary
City of Milwaukee/Village Whitefish Bay boundary

SOIL CONTAMINATION

EnviroForensics.com

Indianapolis, IN 46204825 North Capitol Avenue

Extent of residual CVOC impacts in soil above
non-industrial RCLs
Extent of CVOC concentrations exceeding the soil to
groundwater RCL (Dashed boundaries are inferred)

Characterization soil boring for excavating purposesEB-1

Analyte
Soil to Groundwater

Residual
Contaminant Level

Non-Industrial
Direct Contact

RCL

Industrial Direct
Contact RCL

PCE 4.5 33,000 145,000
TCE 3.6 1,300 8,410
cis-1,2-DCE 41.2 156,000 2,340,000

Note:
1. Bolded and blue shaded values exceed the Soil to Groundwater Residual

Contaminant Level
2. Bolded values are above detection limits
3. J = Analyte concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit
4. Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260
5. All results reported in units of micrograms per liter (ug/L)
6. PCE = Tetrachloroethene
7. TCE = Trichloroethene
8. cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
9. RCL = Residual Contaminat Level
10. ND = Not detected
11. VOCs = Violate Organic Compounds
12. CVOCs = Chlorinated Violate Organic Compounds
13. * = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) analysis of the

sample yielded 0.081 milligrams per liter (mg/L)
15. ^ = Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) analysis of the

sample yielded <0.05 milligrams per liter (mg/L)
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One Hour Martinizing Facility
285 East Hampton Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Legend

Fence line

Property boundary

Underground gas utility line
Underground water utility line
Underground sanitary utility line

Underground electrical utility line
Underground fiber optic line

Underground storm utility line

Utility Pole
Catch Basin
Manhole

FH Fire hydrant
EB Electrical box

City of Milwaukee/Village Whitefish Bay boundary

Excavation wall sampleWS-1

Soil excavation boundary
Excavation floor sampleFS-1

EnviroForensics.com

Indianapolis, IN 46204825 North Capitol Avenue

Note:
1. Bolded values are above detection limits
2. Bolded and green shaded values exceed the Non-Industrial

Residual Contaminant Level
3. J = Estimated concentration less than laboratory reporting limits
4. Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260
5. All results reported in units of micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg)
6. PCE = Tetrachloroethene
7. TCE = Trichloroethene
8. VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
9. ND = Not detected
10. DC = Direct Contact
11. RCL = Residual Contaminant Level

SOIL CONTAMINATION - EXCAVATION AREA

Analyte Soil to Groundwater
RCL

Non-Industrial DC
RCL Industrial DC RCL

PCE 4.5 33,000 145,000
TCE 3.6 1,300 8,410

Former dry cleaning machine locationFDCM
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One Hour Martinizing Facility
285 East Hampton Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Legend
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Property boundary
City of Milwaukee/Village Whitefish Bay boundary

RESIDUAL SOIL CONTAMINATION

EnviroForensics.com

Indianapolis, IN 46204825 North Capitol Avenue

Characterization soil boring for excavating purposesEB-1
Soil excavation boundary

Soil BoringSB-1

Excavation wall sampleWS-1

Extent of residual CVOC impacts in soil above
non-industrial RCLs
Extent of CVOC concentrations exceeding the soil to
groundwater RCL (Dashed boundaries are inferred)
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Attachment 1 
 

Scoping Statement Regarding Emerging Contaminants 
One Hour Martinizing, 285 East Hampton Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53217 

BRRTS #02‐41‐543260 
 

Per Wis Admin. Code § NR 716.07 and Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716.09, site investigation scoping 

and work plans should include evaluating potential emerging contaminants that were 

historically or are presently produced, used, handled, or stored at a site.  Most notably, 

emerging contaminants include 1,4‐dioxane and per‐ and poly‐fluorinated alkyl substances 

(PFAS).  The evaluation includes any available information on the use of any products 

containing these chemicals in any services process; the duration of the suspected chemical 

product use; the type of chemical contained in the product; and any areas of a site where 

products containing these chemicals may have been used, stored, managed, or discarded. 

 

According to documents prepared by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, several State 

Regulatory Agencies, the Department of Defense, and various other sources of toxic chemical 

information, dioxane is typically used by industry as a catalytic solvent during the 

manufacturing of adhesives, resins, oils, waxes, pharmaceuticals, and certain plastics and 

rubbers.  It is also used to stabilize chlorinated hydrocarbons when being transported in 

aluminum containers.  Dioxane is also a known byproduct of the production of polyethylene 

terephthalate (PET) plastic. 

 

PFAS are very ubiquitous in the environment and occur in many common everyday products 

such as Teflon® coatings, fast food wrappers and popcorn bags, stain and water repellents, 

some cosmetics, some insect repellents, and some sunscreen products, to name a few.  In the 

1940s, the manufacturing of these products incorporated PFAS due to their inherent 

hydrophobic (water repellent) and non‐stick properties.  PFAS are also components of fire‐

fighting foams. 

 

The Site operated as a gasoline service station from 1953 to 1979, and as a plant‐on‐premises 

dry cleaning facility from 1980 to 2007.  In 2007, OHM centralized active cleaning and the Site 

was subsequently used as a customer service location for garments dry cleaned elsewhere.  

Tetachloroethene (PCE) was utilized as the solvent for the cleaning process. 

 

Conclusion 

 

Since 1953, the Site operated as a gasoline service station and a dry cleaning business.  There is 

no history of manufacturing, and no reason to suspect 1,4‐dioxane would have been used, 

stored, or discarded at the site.  The emerging contaminants are decidedly not associated with 

the petroleum fuel products that were historically used, handled, and stored at the Site.   
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The dry cleaning industry has been identified as a potential contributor to PFAS contamination 

because of suspected PFAS accumulation in dry cleaning waste.  Our research of waterproofing/ 

stain repellent products used at other dry cleaner sites indicates that many of the commonly 

used products didn’t contain PFAS compounds.  In the attached questionnaire, the responsible 

party indicated that no waterproofing or stain‐repellent treatments were applied at the Site, 

and no related chemicals or products were stored at the Site.  As such, there was no pathway 

for PFAS to enter the dry cleaning waste stream. 

 

Considering the Site history and operations, the release of PFAS to the subsurface is extremely 

unlikely.  Therefore, no further evaluation or sampling assessments are warranted.   
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